existing and future appointments to the Board) 
for each of the five financial years of the Company 
commencing from April 1, 2020, provided that 
the remuneration and/or commission per annum 
shall be up to the higher of the:

� One percent of the net profits of the 
Company or 

� I 15,00,000 (Rupees fifteen lakhs only) per 
non - executive director per annum,

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT where in any financial 
year during the aforesaid period of five financial 
years, the Company has no profits or its profits 
are inadequate, the Members of the Company do 
hereby accord their approval to pay to the non-

[...]

remuneration, have been approved by 
the unanimous resolution passed by the 
Nomination & Remuneration Committee and 
the Board of Directors. Mr. Panday shall be 
entitled to the remuneration, perquisites, 
allowances, reimbursement, etc. as listed 
below: 

(i)	 Basic Salary: I 7,59,721 (Rupees seven 
lakhs fifty nine thousand seven hundred 
twenty one only) per month with such 
increments as may be determined by 
the Board of Directors of the Company 
(hereinafter referred to as the ‘Board’ 

which shall include committee thereof 
for the time being in force, exercising 
the powers conferred upon it by the

[...]

from time to time;

(iii)	 Contribution to the national pension 
scheme (NPS): Company’s contribution 
to NPS upto 10% of the Basic Salary, 
or such higher percentage as may be 
permissible under the provisions of the 
applicable laws;

(iv)	 Special Pay Allowance: I 13,91,750 
(Rupees thirteen lakhs ninety one 
thousand seven hundred fifty only) per 
month with such increments as may be 
determined by the Board, at its sole 
discretion, based on the performance;

(v)	 Other allowance: Other allowances 
including but not limited to 
transportation allowance, medical 
reimbursement, car allowance/ company

[...]

car/ monetized value of leased car, leave 
travel allowance, other allowances, 
reimbursements, etc. up to 15% of the 
Basic Salary, as may be determined by 
the Board;

(vi)	 Performance bonus, incentive, deferred 
cash incentive, ex-gratia payment etc.: 
I 22,21,691 (Rupees twenty two lakhs 
twenty one thousand six hundred 
ninety one only) per annum (payable 
annually or monthly on pro rata basis at 
the sole discretion of the Board), based 
on merit and taking into consideration 
the Company’s performance, with 
such increments/ revisions as may be 
determined by the Board;

(vii)	 Remuneration / profit related

[...]

Subramanian, including remuneration, 
have been approved by a resolution 
passed by the Nomination & Remuneration 
Committee. Mr. Subramanian shall be 
entitled to the remuneration, perquisites, 
allowances, reimbursement, etc. as listed 
below: 

(i)	 Basic Salary: I 5,03,468 (Rupees five 
lakhs three thousand four hundred 
sixty eight only) per month with such 
increments as may be determined by 
the Board of Directors of the Company 
(hereinafter referred to as the ‘Board’ 
which shall include committee thereof 
for the time being in force, exercising 
the powers conferred upon it by the

[...]

or house rent allowance of equivalent 
amount in lieu thereof or a combination 
of both, the cost of which shall not 
exceed 50% of the Basic Salary, with 
authority to the Board to revise the limit 
from time to time;

(iii)	 Special Pay Allowance: I 8,37,623 

(Rupees eight lakhs thirty seven 
thousand six hundred twenty three only) 
per month with such increments as may 
be determined by the Board, at its sole 
discretion, based on the performance;

(iv)	 Other Allowance: Other allowances 
including but not limited to 
transportation allowance, medical 
reimbursement, car allowance/ company 
car/ monetized value of leased car, leave 
travel allowance, other allowances, etc. 
up to 15% of the Basic Salary, as may be 
determined by the Board;

(v)	 Performance Bonus, incentive, deferred 
cash incentive, ex-gratia payment etc.: 
I 14,33,762 (Rupees fourteen lakhs 
thirty three thousand seven hundred 
sixty two only) per annum (payable 
annually or monthly on pro rata basis at 
the sole discretion of the Board), based 
on merit and taking into consideration 
the Company’s performance, with 
such increments/ revisions as may be 
determined by the Board;

(vi)	 Remuneration / profit related

[...]

directors) (both existing and future appointments 
to the Board) for each of the five financial years 
of the Company commencing from April 1, 2020, 
provided that the commission per annum shall be 
up to the higher of the:

� One percent of the net profits of the 
Company or 

� I 15,00,000 (Rupees fifteen lakhs only) per 
non - executive director per annum.

51.	 In terms of Section 197 of the Companies Act, 
2013 (‘the Act’), payment of remuneration 
exceeding 1% of the net profit requires approval 
of Members by way of Special Resolution. As 
per the Regulation 17(6) of the Securities and